MEP 90,000$

GMF 164,742$

Grants total 254,742$

Amount municipal equity 74,741$

Discount rate 7,48 %

Term (year) 20

 Funding scenario 3.

As in scenario 2, also in this one the amount in the end of the 20-year observation period

is positive. The savings add up to a total of 132,878CAD$.

Savings total NPV Investment Difference

207 619 74 741 132 878

 Funding scenario 3 outcome.

Although the final amounts in all scenarios are positive, one has to keep in mind that in

these examples any costs from designing and building the structures, the costs of the

district heating network itself, the heat loss in the network and so on are not taken into

account. The final results also depend heavily on the cost of logistics and storage, which

comprise a large proportion of the total costs of biomass, as mentioned earlier in chapter

4.2. But on the other hand, any income from selling heat is not taken into account either.

Other positive effects, which are harder to quantify, are jobs created, reduction of emis-

sions, money left in the municipality, locally sourced energy and steady energy prices.

67

  scenario 1 scenario 2 scenario 3

Grant amount 90 000 164 742 254 742

Amount to be paid 239 483 164 742 74 741

Biomass price -30% 70 086 144 827 234 828

Current -31 864 42 877 132 878

Biomass price +30% -230 729 -155 988 -65 987

 Sensitivity analysis of net present value of investment and yearly savings and

change in biomass price

To see how the costs and savings are affected by the price of biomass, a simple sensi-

tivity analysis was made. Table 31 above presents the current differences between in-

vestments and cost savings for all funding scenarios. The current situation is compared

to biomass prices 30% lower and higher. Since there is no adequate data of the future

outlook for biomass market price, a 30% increase and decrease was used in this sensi-

tivity analysis.

68

9 Summary of Results